
HOUSE COMMEMORATION   NO.  1032

Introduced by: Representatives Rounds and Duvall and Senator Monroe

A LEGISLATIVE COMMEMORATION, Honoring T.F. Riggs High School wrestling program of
Pierre, South Dakota, for excellent seasons and for victorious performances  in both the 2015 and
2016 Class A State Wrestling Tournaments.

WHEREAS, the T.F. Riggs High School Wrestling Team went undefeated during the 2015-2016
season, including winning the ESD Conference Championship; and

WHEREAS, the T.F. Riggs High School Wrestling Team became the 2015 and 2016 Class A
State Champions under the guidance and direction of head coach Shawn Lewis; and

WHEREAS, ten team members placed in the 2015 Championship and thirteen members of the
team placed in the 2016 Championship; and

WHEREAS, the Pierre Wrestling Team has won four State Championships in the last five years
for a total school history of six State Championships; and

WHEREAS, the Pierre T.F. Riggs High School Wrestling Team has exemplified teamwork,
commitment, focus, and sportsmanship in achieving its goals at the South Dakota Class A State
Championship:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT COMMEMORATED, by the Ninety-First Legislature of the State
of South Dakota, that the Legislature congratulates the 2014-2015 and 2015-2106 T.F. Riggs High
School Wrestling Teams for their extraordinary performances.
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